
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
 Minutes of meeting held on 18 September 2023 (previously circulated).   

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 21/00722/HYB Land Off Lancaster Road And 
Adjacent To Turnpike Fold Slyne 
Lancashire 

Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 4 - 
35) 

     
  Hybrid application comprising a full 

application for the erection of 58 
dwellings (C3) with associated 
landscaping, infrastructure, public open 
space and access arrangements, and 
outline application for extra care (Use 
Class C3) and a local centre (Use Class 
E) development with associated 
landscaping, open space and 
infrastructure 

  

   
 

   

6       A6 23/00569/FUL Land Adjacent 118 Thornton Road 
Morecambe Lancashire 

Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
39) 

     
  Erection of single storey building 

comprising of four lock-up garages with 
solar panels 

  

   
 

   

7       A7 23/00938/FUL 18 Queens Drive Morecambe 
Lancashire LA4 6LN 

Bare Ward (Pages 40 - 
42) 

     
  Erection of single storey side and rear 

extension, construction of dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and hip 
to gable roof extension 

  

     
     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QUDVOXIZ02F00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUQWH6IZMA100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RZH1GEIZFS100


 

8       Delegated List (Pages 43 - 49) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Paul Gardner, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tom Fish 

(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute) and Grace Russell 
(Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 28 September 2023.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 32 

21/00722/HYB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/00722/HYB 

Proposal 

Hybrid application comprising a full application for the erection of 
58 dwellings (C3) with associated landscaping, infrastructure, 
public open space and access arrangements, and outline 
application for extra care (Use Class C3) and a local centre (Use 
Class E) development with associated landscaping, open space 
and infrastructure 

Application site 

 
Land Off Lancaster Road And Adjacent To Turnpike Fold Slyne 
Lancashire 

Applicant Taylor Wimpey 

Agent Asteer Planning 

Case Officer Simon Newall 

Departure NO 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Approve, subject to conditions, a legal agreement and a 
satisfactory resolution from County Council Highways Authority 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 
 

This application is presented to the planning committee at the request of the Head of Planning Services 
in the public interest given the scale of the proposal. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 
1.1 The site forms part of the North Lancaster Strategic Site which is allocated for residential development 

of up to 700 dwellings and 2ha of employment land. With regards to the delivery of new housing at both 
the East and North Lancaster Strategic Sites, the Local Plan places a requirement on the developers / 
landowners to produce a concept masterplan which sets out how development in this area could come 
forward over the coming years. The Masterplan has recently been published and is available in the 
public domain. 

 
1.2 The Masterplan area aligns with SPLA Policy SG9 and is bound by Folly Lane to the west, the A6 link 

road along the north and Kellet Lane to the east. The area in effect comprises a northern expansion of 
Skerton. 

 
1.3 The site measures approximately 4.5ha comprising grazed grassland and lies to the west of Slyne 

Road.  
 

1.4 Turnpike Fold comprising residential dwellings lie adjacent to the northern boundary with the A683 Bay 
Gateway and agricultural land beyond. To the south of the site is Beaumont College and Saint John’s 
Hospice, with the Oak Centre located to the south-west of the site. To the west of the site is further 
greenfield land, and to the east is the A6/Slyne Road and further greenfield land which also form part 
of the wider Strategic Site. 

 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 32 

21/00722/HYB 

 CODE 

 

1.5 The site comprises two large pastoral fields, separated by a hedge running from east to west. Levels 
on the site fall from the southwest where the current level is 41.65m AoD; along the western boundary 
the levels fall to 34.38m AoD in the northwest corner and then along the northern boundary to 25.02m 
AoD in the north east corner. The site access off Turnpike Fold is at 24.30m AoD and the southern 
boundary with the existing residential properties falls to 22.66m AoD in the southeast. 

 
1.6 The site is located within Flood Zone 1 where land is identified as having a less than 1 in 1,000 annual 

probability of river or sea flooding. 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 

2.1 The current proposal is a hybrid application where full planning permission is sought for the erection of 
58 dwellings with associated landscaping, infrastructure, public open space and access arrangements. 
Outline planning permission is also sought for the construction of a Care Home (Use Class C3) of up 
to 60no. beds and a Local Centre (Use Class E) of up to 600sqm.  

 
2.2 The outline element comprises means of access to be considered. Subsequent reserved matters would 

then follow under future separate applications. However, the application does sets out the parameters 
of the outline element. 

 
2.3 Access to the site would be taken from Slyne Road to the west of the site and will consist of a new 

priority junction with pedestrian refuge island and associated enabling highway work. The access road 
will serve Phase 1 of the Masterplan (the application site) and future phases 2b and 4. 

 
 Full Plann
[...]
le.  

 Access to the site for the extraction of sands and gravels would be through a limited access area in 
between residential properties which would present large scale dust, traffic and noise impacts. 

 
6.14.6 Consequently, it is agreed that the mineral has no value, so the proposed development is compatible 

with the adopted and emerging mineral safeguarding policy.  
 
6.15.1 Consideration 15 - Economic benefits - Development Management (DM) DPD Policy 28 

(Employment and Skills Plans)  
  
6.15.2 Policy DM28 of the DM DPD requires the applicant to undertake and implement an ‘Employment and 

Skills Plan’ that will set out opportunities for, and enable access to, employment and the up skilling of 
local people through the construction phase of the development proposal.  

 
6.15.3 The applicant has submitted a framework for an Employment Skill Plan. The framework sets out the 

Socio-Economic Benefits, opportunities, programme for development, details of any employment and 
training measure with how the ESP will be monitored. 

 

Page 32



 

Page 30 of 32 

21/00722/HYB 

 CODE 

 

6.15.4 It is considered the framework is an appropriate approach to the ESP. it is considered the details and 
approval of the plan can be secured by planning condition to address the provisions of Policy DM28. 

 
6.16.1 Consideration 16 - Planning Obligations 
 
6.16.2 Negotiations are currently taking place between the Applicant and the Council regarding the Section 

106 agreement. Whilst the Heads of Terms are yet to be finalised, the following has been agreed in 
principle: 

 

 Financial contribution towards provision of a new primary school; 

 A contract is entered into to secure land for care facility, or in the event of land not being sold a 
financial contribution towards affordable housing; 

 Public open space scheme to be submitted and approved prior to first occupation. 

 Ecological Creation and Management Plan to be submitted and approved prior to commencement. 

 Mechanism for access road to be provided through to land to the west.  
 
6.16.3 It is anticipated that the Section 106 will be close to agreement, if not agreed, by the committee date. 

Any progress will be reflected to Members in an update report accordingly.  
 
7.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION  
  
7.1 The site is located on the northern edge of Lancaster forming part of the North Lancaster Strategic 

Allocation under Policy SG9 of the SPLA DPD and is therefore a sustainable location for new residential 
development. The scheme would also provide a new local centre in a convenient and accessible location, 
in line with the requirements of Policy SG10 of the SPLA DPD. The principle of the proposed development 
is therefore acceptable. 

 
7.2 The scheme would provide 58 new dwellings and whilst no affordable units are proposed within the main 

part of the site, it is considered that the provision of a 100% affordable extra care scheme is acceptable 
in lieu of conventional affordable housing provision, to be secured through an appropriate Legal 
Agreement. The development provides an appropriate mix of size and type of housing, including 
adaptable and accessible dwellings above that required by Building Regulations. It is also considered 
that the proposal achieves an appropriate layout and design that responds well to its surroundings. Whilst 
there are some shortcomings with regard to design and amenity, it is considered that any harm would be 
outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme, predominantly through the provision of much needed 
housing in the context of a lack of a 5-year Housing Land Supply. The proposal is also considered to be 
acceptable in terms of flood risk and air quality and will provide a biodiversity net gain.  

 
7.3 The LHA have raised an objection to the application and have advised that the impact on the highway 

network has not been adequately assessed. It is understood that there are issues with the existing 

[...]
ollowing conditions, a satisfactory Highways 
resolution and a legal agreement to secure: 

 

 A financial contribution towards provision of a new primary school; 

 A contract is entered into to secure land for care facility, or in the event of land not being sold a 
financial contribution towards affordable housing; 

 Public open space scheme and management of non-adopted parts of the site; 

 An Ecological Creation and Management Plan; and 

 A mechanism for an access road to be provided through to land to the west.  

 
  
  

Condition no.  Description  

 FULL CONSENT CONDITIONS 

1  Timescales  

2  Development to Accord with Plans  

3  Drainage Strategy  

4  Surface Water Drainage  

5  Foul Water Drainage 

6 Accessibility M4 (2) Dwellings 

7 Employment and Skills 

8 Land Contamination 

9 Construction Environmental Management Plan 

10 Ecological Survey 

11 External Lighting Scheme 

12 Landscaping Scheme 

13 Drainage Maintenance 

14 Drainage Verification 

15 Bin Collection  

16 Land levels 

17 Noise Mitigation 

Page 34



 

Page 32 of 32 

21/00722/HYB 

 CODE 

 

18 Fencing Treatment/ Ecology Permeability 

19 FRA Mitigation 

20 Wildlife Enhancement 

21 Bird Breeding Survey 

22 Homeowners Information Pack 

23 Delivery Hours 

24 Garage Retention 

25 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

26 Obscure Glazed Side Windows 

  

 OUTLINE CONSENT CONDITIONS 

1 Details of Reserved Matters 

2 Timescale for Rserved Matters Details 

3 Drainage Details 

4 Surface Water Drainage Details 

5 Foul Water Drainage 

6 Employment and Skills 

7 Soil Contamination 

8 Construction Environmental Management Plan 

9 Ecological Survey 

10 External Lighting Scheme 

11 Noise Assessment 

12 Biodiversity Improvements 

13 Drainage Maintenance  

14 Drainage Verification  

15 Parking Allocations 

16 Contract Relating to Care Facilities 

17 Land Levels 

18 FRA Mitigation 

19 Bird Surveys 

20 Delivery Hours 

21 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

  
  

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015  
  
In accordance with Article 35 of the above Order, your decision notice contains reasons for the 
imposition of planning conditions (where planning conditions are imposed), and in the case of each 
pre-commencement condition, a justification for the pre-commencement nature of the condition(s).  
  
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that 
improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been 
taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies 
contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
  
Background Papers  
None    
 

Page 35



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/00569/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 23/00569/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of single storey building comprising of four lock-up garages 
with solar panels 

Application site 

Land Adjacent 118 

Thornton Road 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Cllr. Paul Hart 

Agent Mr. Vincent Wang 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the site is in the ownership of Councillor Paul Hart and as such, the application is referred 
to the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site which forms the subject of this application is situated to the south of Thornton Road, in 

between the propertie
[...]
he 
design fits visually with the surrounding area; to the rear however, the height is significantly lower to 
reduce the impact upon the neighbouring properties with regards to overbearing/ overshadowing 
and over dominance impact. The impacts upon the neighbouring property are not considered to be 
severe and, therefore, no concerns are raised with regards to the amenity of the nearest residents 
located along Ashton Road or to either side. 
 
The proposed lock up garages are required for off street parking and in particular where equipment 
and valuables are kept within vehicles overnight and extra security is required. The impacts of the 

Page 38



 

Page 4 of 4 
23/00569/FUL 

 CODE 

 

proposal on residential properties is considered to be minimal, as the lock up garages will only be 
accessed for vehicles entering and exiting the vehicles. No commercial businesses will be operating 
from the garages as this is not the intended purpose that planning permission has been sought. To 
ensure that the proposed garages are only used for storage and for the housing of a vehicle, 
conditions are proposed to be attached to the decision to prevent uses that could give rise to noise 
and disturbance. 
 

5.6 Drainage (Development Management (DM) DPD Policy DM34 Surface Water Run-off and 
Sustainable Drainage) 
 

5.6.1 The development is to collect surface water drainage and will connect to the existing infrastructure 
within Thornton Road. There is no existing surface water drainage within the site and therefore the 
proposed system will be an improvement to the site. The Highway Development Control Section of 
Lancashire County Council have requested a condition for a drainage strategy to be submitted prior 
to the occupation of the building. Therefore, no concerns are raised with regards to drainage subject 
to the submission of a drainage strategy.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The development will provide four lock up garages on an area of land that is currently used for off-

street parking. The scale of the development, although is of a single storey has been designed to 
not have a negligible impact upon the amenity of the nearest properties, namely to the south of the 
site along Ashton Road. The design and materials are derived from the commercial garage that is 
to the north east of the site and the design is not considered to be detrimental to the visual amenities 
of the surrounding area. The proposed surface water drainage will be an improvement to the site. 
Subject to conditions being imposed, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with consideration 
being given to all other matters and in respect of local and national planning policies. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 Year Timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

3 Drainage Strategy Pre-occupation 

4 Lock up garages will only be used to house vehicles and for 
storage 

Control 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 39



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/00938/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 23/00938/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of single storey side and rear extension, construction of dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and hip to gable roof extension 

Application site 

18 Queens Drive 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

LA4 6LN 

Applicant Mr And Mrs O'Neill 

Agent Mr Richard Mews 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with via the scheme of delegation however, the 
applicants are directly related to an employee of Lancaster City Council and therefore, the 
application is required to be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee.  
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 18 Queens Drive is a semi-detached bungalow located in Bare and is comprised of rendered walls 

with a natural slate tiled roof with white uPVC windows throughout. There is an existing detached 
garage along the southern boundary. 
 

1.2 The property benefits from a generous sized rear garden measuring c.170sqm and is afforded 
privacy by hedgerows and fencing measuring between 1.5m and 2m in height.  
 

1.3 The site is in a residential area with various house types and design in the immediate vicinity and is 
also located in Flood Zone 2. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks consent for a hip to gable roof with rear dormer extension and erection of a 

single storey side and rear extension. The works will be finished in materials to match the existing 
dwelling whilst the dormer will be finished in vertical wood effect dark grey cladding. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 There are no relevant planning applications that have been received by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Page 40Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3 
23/00938/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Town Council No response 

 
4.2 No responses have been
[...]
anning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal will provide an extension and alterations to an existing dwellinghouse with no adverse 

impacts upon the visual amenity of the street, residential amenity of neighbouring properties and 
would not exacerbate flood risk in the area. As such, the proposal is seen to comply with the relevant 
local and national policies and is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales Standard 

2 Development to accord with plans Standard 

3 Slate tiles to match Control 

4 Dormer to be finished in colour to match roof slope Control 

5 Obscure glazing to first floor side window Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

 
In accordance with Article 35 of the above Order, your decision notice contains reasons for the imposition of 
planning conditions (where planning conditions are imposed), and in the case of each pre-commencement 
condition, a justification for the pre-commencement nature of the condition(s). 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 

None  

 

Page 42



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

22/00058/DIS 
 

[...]
 Edward Fox (Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet 
Ward Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

Page 48



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
23/00996/EIR 
 
 

13 Main Street, Warton, Carnforth Screening request for the 
erection of a detached dwelling (C3) and creation of a new 
vehicular access (pursuant to the variation of condition 2 on 
approved application 20/01349/FUL to alter the 
layout/appearance, garage and section 278 proposal 
3,4,5,6,8,9,10 and 11 to alter details relating to landscaping, 
boundary fence, surface water drainage interceptor, 
vehicular access, driveway materials, external finishes, 
proposed site plan/proposed plans/elevations/sections and 
3D views, surface water drainage scheme detailed within the 
drainage strategy) for Mr Lawson Spedding (Warton Ward 
Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

23/01004/EIR 
 
 

Land To The North Of Capernwray House, Hobsons Lane, 
Capernwray Screening request for change of use of 
agricultural land to site 10 holiday lodges with associated 
hardstanding, erection of a reception building, relocation of 
access off Borran Lane, construction of a parking area and 
internal access roads, installation of a package treatment 
plant and drainage infrastructure for Mrs M Smith (Halton-
with-Aughton And Kellet Ward Ward) 
 

Closed 
 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	5 Land Off Lancaster Road And Adjacent To Turnpike Fold Slyne Lancashire
	6 Land Adjacent 118 Thornton Road Morecambe Lancashire
	7 18 Queens Drive Morecambe Lancashire LA4 6LN
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Roger Dennison, 
Paul Gardner, Alan Greenwell, Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), John Hanson, 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Paul Newton (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard and 
Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Robert Redfern and Sue Tyldesley 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
53 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 18th September 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

54 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Joyce Pritchard and Alan Greenwell both declared an interest in agenda item 
A6 23/00569/FUL Land Adjacent 118 Thornton Road, Morecambe. The reason being that 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

the applicant was a fellow member of the Liberal Democrat Group. Consequently, 
Councillors Pritchard and Greenwell would recuse themselves from the meeting for the 
duration of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

56 LAND OFF LANCASTER ROAD AND ADJACENT TO TURNPIKE FOLD SLYNE 
LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 21/00722/HYB Hybrid application comprising 

a full application for the 
erection of 58 dwellings (C3) 
with associated landscaping, 
infrastructure, public open 
space and access 
arrangements, and outline 
application for extra care 
(Use Class C3) and a local 
centre (Use Class E) 
development with associated 
landscaping, open space and 
infrastructure. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Paul Newton: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against 
and 5 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to a satisfactory Highways resolution, and a 
legal agreement to secure: 
 

 A financial contribution towards provision of a new primary school; 

 A contract is entered into to secure land for care facility, or in the event of land not 
being sold a financial contribution towards affordable housing; 

 Public open space scheme and management of non-adopted parts of the site; 

 An Ecological Creation and Management Plan; and 

 A mechanism for an access road to be provided through to land to the west. 
 
and subject to the following Full Consent conditions: 
 
1. Timescales;  
2. Development to Accord with Plans; 
3. Drainage Strategy; 
4. Surface Water Drainage;  
5. Foul Water Drainage; 
6. Accessibility M4 (2) Dwellings; 
7. Employment and Skills; 
8. Land Contamination; 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

9. Construction Environmental Management Plan; 
10. Ecological Survey; 
11. External Lighting Scheme; 
12. Landscaping Scheme; 
13. Drainage Maintenance; 
14. Drainage Verification; 
15. Bin Collection;  
16. Land levels; 
17. Noise Mitigation; 
18. Fencing Treatment/ Ecology Permeability; 
19. FRA Mitigation; 
20. Wildlife Enhancement; 
21. Bird Breeding Survey; 
22. Homeowners Information Pack; 
23. Delivery Hours; 
24. Garage Retention; 
25. Arboricultural Impact Assessment; 
26. Obscure Glazed Side Windows. 
 
and subject to the following Outline Consent conditions: 
 
1. Details of Reserved Matters; 
2. Timescale for Rserved Matters Details; 
3. Drainage Details; 
4. Surface Water Drainage Details; 
5. Foul Water Drainage; 
6. Employment and Skills; 
7. Soil Contamination; 
8. Construction Environmental Management Plan; 
9. Ecological Survey; 
10. External Lighting Scheme; 
11. Noise Assessment; 
12. Biodiversity Improvements; 
13. Drainage Maintenance; 
14. Drainage Verification;  
15. Parking Allocations; 
16. Contract Relating to Care Facilities; 
17. Land Levels; 
18. FRA Mitigation; 
19. Bird Surveys; 
20. Delivery Hours; 
21. Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 
 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12.10 AND RECONVENED AT 12:20. 
 

COUNCILLOR ROGER DENNISON LEFT THE MEETING AT 12:10. 
 

THE CHAIR BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA ITEMS A7 23/00938/FUL 
 18 QUEENS DRIVE MORECAMBE AND THE DELEGATED LIST 

 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

57 18 QUEENS DRIVE MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE LA4 6LN  
 
A7 23/00938/FUL Erection of single storey side 

and rear extension, 
construction of dormer 
extension to the rear 
elevation and hip to gable 
roof extension. 

Bare Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Jack 
Lenox: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Timescales; 

 Development to accord with plans; 

 Slate tiles to match; 

 Dormer to be finished in colour to match roof slope; 

 Obscure glazing to first floor side window. 
 

58 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

COUNCILLORS JOYCE PRITCHARD AND ALAN GREENWELL LEFT THE  
MEETING AT 12:37 FOLLOWING THEIR DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(ABOVE). 
 

59 LAND ADJACENT 118 THORNTON ROAD MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 23/00569/FUL Erection of single storey 

building comprising of four 
lock-up garages with solar 
panels. 

Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Louise Belcher: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale; 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans; 
3. Drainage Strategy; 
4. Lock up garages will only be used to house vehicles and for storage. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


